

No. 77-138

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF FLORIDA

---

CHESTER LEVON MAXWELL,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF  
THE SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

FOLEY & LARDNER  
ANDREW A. OSTROW  
Florida Bar No. 287075  
777 South Flagler Drive  
Suite 200 East Tower  
West Palm Beach, FL  
33401-6163  
(407) 655-5050

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT . . . . .	1
TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . .	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . .	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	1
A. Introduction. . . . .	1
B. Statement of Facts. . . . .	1
C. Procedural History. . . . .	4
ARGUMENT. . . . .	8
I. MR. MAXWELL WAS SENTENCED TO DEATH IN CLEAR VIOLATION OF <u>HITCHCOCK V. DUGGER</u> IN THAT THE JURY WAS INSTRUCTED TO CONSIDER ONLY STATUTORY MITIGATING FACTORS AND WAS THEREBY PRECLUDED FROM CONSIDERING SUBSTANTIAL NONSTATUTORY MITIGATING EVIDENCE . . . . .	8
A. THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT ERROR BEFORE THE SENTENCING JURY . . . . .	8
B. THE TRIAL JUDGE'S REFUSAL TO CONSIDER NONSTATUTORY MITIGATING EVIDENCE. . . . .	12
II. BECAUSE SUBSTANTIAL NONSTATUTORY MITIGATING EVIDENCE WAS PRESENTED TO THE JURY, THE <u>HITCHCOCK</u> ERROR CANNOT BE CONSIDERED HARMLESS BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT . . . . .	19
III. THE TRIAL JUDGE'S SIGNING OF AN ORDER PREPARED BY THE STATE ATTORNEY, WITHOUT BENEFIT OF HEARING, BRIEFS, ARGUMENT OR NOTICE TO MR. MAXWELL, AND AFTER <u>EX PARTE</u> CONTACT WITH THE STATE, REQUIRES THAT THIS PROCEEDING BE REMANDED TO AN IMPARTIAL FACTFINDER FOR A FULL AND FAIR CONSIDERATION OF MR. MAXWELL'S 3.850 MOTION . . . . .	36
CONCLUSION. . . . .	41
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Amstar Corp. v. Domino's Pizza, Inc., 615 F.2d 252  
(5th Cir.), cert. denied, 449 U.S. 899 (1980) . . . 38

Asay v. State, No. 73,432, (Fla. May 16, 1991) . . . . . 27

Booker v. Dugger, 520 So. 2d 246 (Fla.),  
cert. denied, 486 U.S. 1061 (1988) . . . . . 18

Brown v. State, 526 So. 2d 903 (Fla.),  
cert. denied, 488 U.S. 944 (1988) . . . . . 24

Burch v. State, 522 So. 2d 810 (Fla. 1988) . . . . . 32

Combs v. State, 525 So. 2d 853 (Fla. 1988) . . . . . 14

Cooper v. State, No. 74,611 (Fla. May 9, 1991) . . . . . 29

Copeland v. Dugger, 565 So. 2d 1348 (Fla. 1990) . . . . . 15, 34

Downs v. Dugger, 514 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1987) . . . . . 4, 18, 25

Eddings v. Oklahoma, 455 U.S. 104 (1982) . . . . . 8, 31

Faverweather v. Ritch, 195 U.S. 276 (1904) . . . . . 14

Floyd v. State, 497 So. 2d 1211 (Fla. 1986) . . . . . 17

Foster v. State, 518 So. 2d 901 (Fla. 1987),  
cert. denied, 487 U.S. 1240 (1988) . . . . . 14, 32

Hall v. State, 541 So. 2d 1125 (Fla. 1989) . . . . . 18, 39

Hallman v. State, 560 So. 2d 223 (Fla. 1990) . . . . . 28, 33

Harmon v. State, 527 So. 2d 182 (Fla. 1988) . . . . . 24, 33

Harvard v. State, 486 So. 2d 537, cert. denied,  
479 U.S. 863 (1986) . . . . . 17, 25

Hawkins v. State, 436 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 1983) . . . . . 29

Hegwood v. State, 575 So. 2d 170 (Fla. 1991) . . . . . 24, 26

Herring v. State, 446 So. 2d 1049 (Fla.),  
cert. denied, 469 U.S. 989 (1984) . . . . . 32

Herzog v. State, 439 So. 2d 1372 (Fla. 1983) . . . . . 15, 32

Hitchcock v. Dugger, 481 U.S. 393 (1987) . . . . . 1, 8, 18, 19

<u>Holland v. State</u> , 503 So. 2d 1250 (Fla. 1987) . . . . .	36
<u>Holsworth v. State</u> , 522 So. 2d 348 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	24
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 438 So. 2d 774 (Fla. 1983), <u>cert. denied</u> , 465 U.S. 1051 (1984) . . . . .	31
<u>Johnson v. Dugger</u> , 520 So. 2d 565 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	13, 14
<u>Jones v. Dugger</u> , 867 F.2d 1277 (11th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	18, 34
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 569 So. 2d 1234 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	25, 28
<u>King v. State</u> , 390 So. 2d 315 (Fla. 1980), <u>cert. denied</u> , 450 U.S. 989 (1981) . . . . .	31
<u>King v. State</u> , 514 So. 2d 354 (Fla. 1987), <u>cert. denied</u> , 487 U.S. 1241 (1988) . . . . .	29
<u>Lamb v. State</u> , 532 So. 2d 1051 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	24
<u>Livingston v. State</u> , 565 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	24
<u>Lockett v. Ohio</u> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978) . . . . .	9, 31
<u>Lucas v. State</u> , 376 So. 2d 1149 (Fla. 1979) . . . . .	31
<u>Magill v. Dugger</u> , 824 F.2d 879 (11th Cir. 1987) . . . . .	18
<u>Malloy v. State</u> , 382 So. 2d 1190 (Fla. 1979) . . . . .	29
<u>Maxwell v. Florida</u> , 479 U.S. 972 (1986) . . . . .	6
<u>Maxwell v. State</u> , 443 So. 2d 967 (Fla. 1983) . . . . .	3, 12
<u>Maxwell v. State</u> , 490 So. 2d 927 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 479 U.S. 972 (1986) . . . . .	6
<u>McCleskey v. Kemp</u> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987) . . . . .	28
<u>McCrae v. State</u> , 510 So. 2d 874 (Fla. 1987) . . . . .	13
<u>Mikenas v. Dugger</u> , 519 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	19, 27, 28, 33
<u>Morgan v. State</u> , 515 So. 2d 975 (Fla. 1987) <u>cert. denied</u> , 486 U.S. 1036 (1988) . . . . .	14, 32
<u>O'Callaghan v. State</u> , 542 So. 2d 1324 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	10, 15, 34
<u>Patterson v. State</u> , 513 So. 2d 1257 (Fla. 1987) . . . . .	38

<u>Penn v. State</u> , No. 74,123, Slip op. at 5 (Fla. Jan. 15, 1991) . . . . .	27
<u>Perry v. State</u> , 522 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	24, 26, 32
<u>Preston v. State</u> , 444 So. 2d 939 (Fla. 1984) . . . . .	27
<u>Riley v. Wainwright</u> , 517 So. 2d 656 (Fla. 1987) . . . . .	4, 10, 17, 19, 34
<u>Robinson v. State</u> , 520 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	24, 32
<u>Skipper v. South Carolina</u> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986) . . . . .	8
<u>Smalley v. State</u> , 546 So. 2d 720 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	33
<u>Songer v. State</u> , 544 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	24, 33
<u>Thomas v. State</u> , 546 So. 2d 716 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	10, 15
<u>Thompson v. Dugger</u> , 515 So. 2d 173 (Fla. 1987), <u>cert. denied</u> , 485 U.S. 960 (1988). . . . .	4
<u>Ungar v. Sarafite</u> , 376 U.S. 575 (1964) . . . . .	16
<u>Washington v. Strickland</u> , 673 F.2d 879 (11th Cir. 1982), <u>rev'd</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) . . . . .	14
<u>Wasko v. State</u> , 505 So. 2d 1314 (Fla. 1987) . . . . .	31
<u>Waterhouse v. State</u> , 522 So. 2d 341 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 488 U.S. 869 (1988) . . . . .	4, 11, 18
<u>Way v. Dugger</u> , 568 So. 2d 1263 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	19
<u>Zeidler v. Dugger</u> , 524 So. 2d 419, 420 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	13

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2254 . . . . .	6
Art. V, § 3(b)(1), Fla. Const. . . . .	1
Fla. Stat. § 921.141(6) (1979) . . . . .	9, 10
